

---

---

IN THE  
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED  
STATES

Docket No. 21-1967

---

**United States ex rel. Keegan Mason,**

*Petitioner,*

v.

**Southern American Metropolitan  
Clinics, Inc.,**

*Respondent.*

---

On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the  
Fifteenth Circuit

---

---

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT**

---

---

**Team 3026  
Attorneys For Respondents**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
RELEVANT PROVISIONS .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS.....	1
PROCEDURAL HISTORY .....	4
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	7
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	7
ARGUMENT.....	11
I. THIS COURT SHOULD AFFIRM THE FIFTEENTH CIRCUIT’S DECISION TO DISMISS MASON’S CLAIM BECAUSE 3730(b)(5)’S FIRST-TO-FILE BAR ESTABLISHES A JURISDICTIONAL RULE THAT MASON’S CLAIM FAILED TO COMPLY WITH AND THE REQUIRED REMEDY IS MANDATORY DISMISSAL .....	11
A. The FCA’s First-to-File Bar Does Establish a Rule of Subject Matter Jurisdiction.....	13
1. The First-to-File Rule Establishes a Rule of Subject Matter Jurisdiction, as shown through its Long-Lived Application and Jurisdictional Attributes .....	13
2. The First-to-File Rule Establishes a Rule of Subject Matter Jurisdiction Which Promotes Judicial Efficiency and Furthers the Purpose of the FCA’s Whistleblower Statute.....	16
B. Mason’s Claim is Jurisdictionally Barred by First-to-File Rule....	18

1. Mason’s Complaint is Barred by the First-to-File Bar Because Dr. Cobb’s Complaint Remained Pending at the Time Mason Filed, and was Sufficient to Put the Government on Notice .....	18
2. Mason’s Complaint is Barred by the First-to-File Bar Because Dr. Cobb’s Complaint Remained Pending at the Time Mason Filed and was Sufficient to Put the Government on Notice .....	20
3. Petitioner’s Argument that the First-to-File Bar Does Not Apply because Dr. Cobb’s Claim Did Not Comply with Rule 9(b) Contradicts the Statutes Policy Goals and Congressional Intent .....	24
C. Mason’s Claim Violates the First-to-File Rule’s Statutory Mandate and the Required Remedy is Dismissal .....	26
<b>II. EVEN IF THE FIRST-TO-FILE RULE DOES NOT BAR MASON’S CLAIM, THIS COURT SHOULD AFFIRM THE FIFTEENTH CIRCUIT’S DECISION TO GRANT SAM CLINIC’S 12(b)(6) MOTION TO DISMISS BECAUSE THE “FALSE” ELEMENT OF A FALSE MEDICAL CERTIFICATE THEORY OF FCA LIABILITY REQUIRES AN OBJECTIVE FALSEHOOD STANDARD, WHICH MASON HAS NOT SATISFIED .....</b>	<b>30</b>
A. For Purposes of an FCA Medical Necessity Claim, Satisfaction of the Falsity Element Should Require an Objective Falsehood Standard in the Interests of Practicality, Uniformity, and Fairness.....	32
1. Medical Standards Are Indeterminable by Nature, and Circuit Courts Have Established that a Mere Difference in Subjective Opinion about the Application of Imprecise Standards Cannot Give Rise to FCA Falsity.....	33
2. The Ninth Circuit’s Reliance on Statutory Construction to Prohibit an Objective Falsehood Standard Illogically Sequesters the Ancillary Medicare Framework from the FCA’s Text.....	36
i. Nothing in the Medicare Regulatory Framework Suggests that a Physician’s Clinical Judgment Can	

be Second Guessed on the Mere Basis that an Unaffiliated Physician Reaches a Separate Conclusion.....	37
ii. The Medicare Statute Emphasizes the Role of a Physician’s Clinical Judgment.....	38
3. The Eleventh Circuit’s Objective Falsehood Standard Promotes Uniformity, Which Aligns with Medicare’s Design and Discourages Bad-Faith Whistleblowers from Opportunistic Forum-Shopping .....	39
4. The Lack of an Objective Standard for Falsity Unfairly Subjects Healthcare Providers to Rampant, Frivolous Litigation, Thus Delaying Patient Care and Imposing Undue Financial Burdens .....	40
B. Mason Cannot Satisfy the Requisite Objective Falsehood Standard Because None of the Clinical Judgments Underlying Her Claim Contain a Flaw That Can Be Demonstrated Through Verifiable Facts.....	42
CONCLUSION.....	44

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Arbaugh v. Y&amp;H Corp.</i> , 546 U.S. 500 (2006) .....	8, 27
<i>Bates v. United States</i> , 522 U.S. 23 (1997) .....	25
<i>Bowles v. Russell</i> , 551 U.S. 205 (2007) .....	14, 15, 16
<i>Barnhart v. Peabody Coal Co.</i> , 537 U.S. 149 (2003) .....	16
<i>Cnty. Health Ctr. v. Wilson-Coker</i> , 311 F.3d 132. (2d Cir. 2002) .....	37, 39
<i>Goldenberg v. Murphy</i> , 311 F.3d 132 (2d Cir. 2002) .....	19
<i>Graham Cty. Soil &amp; Water Conservation Dist. v. U.S. ex rel. Wilson</i> , 559 U.S. 280 (2010) .....	13, 24
<i>Grynberg v. Koch Gateway Pipeline Co.</i> , 390 F.3d 1276 (10th Cir. 2004) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hagood v. Sonoma Cty.</i> , 81 F.3d 1465 (9th Cir. 1996) .....	35, 36
<i>Hallstrom v. Tillamook Cty.</i> , 493 U.S. 20 (1989) .....	12, 29
<i>Hamer v. Neighborhood Hous. Servs.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 13 (2017) .....	14, 15
<i>Henderson v. Shinseki</i> , 562 U.S. 428 (2011) .....	14
<i>Kellogg Brown &amp; Root Servs., Inc. v. U.S., ex rel. Carter (Carter III)</i> , 575 U.S. 650 (2015) .....	18, 19

<i>McNeil v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 106 (1993) .....	27, 29
<i>Sebelius v. Aurburn Reg'l Med. Ctr.</i> , 568 U.S. 145 (2013) .....	15
<i>State Farm Fire &amp; Cas. Co. v. U.S. ex rel. Rigsby</i> , 137 S. Ct. 436 (2016) .....	15, 28
<i>United States ex rel. Carter v. Halliburton Co.</i> , 866 F.3d 199 (4th Cir. 2017) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>U.S. ex rel. Carter v. Halliburton Co.</i> , 710 F.3d 171 (4th Cir. 2013) <i>aff'd</i> in part, <i>rev'd</i> in part and remanded sub nom. <i>Kellogg Brown &amp; Root Services, Inc. v. U.S., ex rel. Carter</i> , 575 U.S. 650 (2015) .....	15, 18, 26
<i>United States ex rel. Chovanec v. Apria Healthcare Group, Inc.</i> , 606 F.3d 361 (7th Cir. 2010) .....	15, 20
<i>United States ex rel. Druding v. Care Alternatives</i> , 952 F.3d 89 (3d Cir. 2020) .....	30, 39, 42
<i>United States ex rel. Duxbury v. Ortho Biotech Prods., L.P.</i> , 579 F.3d 13 (1st Cir. 2009) .....	11, 15
<i>United States ex rel. Folliard v. CDW Tech Servs.</i> , 722 F. Supp. 2d 37 (D.D.C. 2010) .....	21, 26
<i>United States ex rel. Hampton v. Columbia/HCA Healthcare Corp.</i> , 318 F.3d 214 (D.C. Cir. 2003) .....	18, 23, 28
<i>United States ex rel. Hayes v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 853 F.3d 80 (2d Cir. 2017) .....	27
<i>United States ex rel. Heath v. AT&amp;T, Inc.</i> , 791 F.3d 112 (D.C. Cir. 2015) .....	13, 27-28
<i>United States ex rel. K &amp; R Ltd. P'ship v. Mass. Hous. Fin. Agency</i> , 530 F.3d 980 (D.C. Cir. 2008) .....	34, 35
<i>United States ex rel. Lujan v. Hughes Aircraft Co.</i> , 243 F.3d 1181 (9th Cir. 2001) .....	14, 15, 20

<i>United States ex rel. McGuire v. Millenniums Labs., Inc.</i> , 923 F.3d 240 (1st Cir. 2019) .....	27, 28
<i>United States ex rel. Polukoff v. St. Mark’s Hosp.</i> , 895 F.3d 730 (10th Cir. 2018) .....	42
<i>United States ex rel. Shea v. Cellco P’ship</i> , 863 F.3d 923 (D.C. Cir. 2017) .....	19, 20, 27
<i>United States ex rel. St. John LaCorte v. SmithKline Beecham Clinical Labs., Inc.</i> , 149 F.3d (3d Cir. 1998) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States ex rel. Texas Portland Cement Co. v. McCord</i> , 233 U.S. 157 (1914) .....	29
<i>United States ex rel. Wilson v. Kellogg Brown &amp; Root, Inc.</i> , 525 F.3d 370 (4th Cir. 2008) .....	31, 33, 34
<i>United States ex rel. Wood v. Allergan, Inc.</i> , 899 F.3d 163 (2d Cir. 2018) .....	20, 24, 28
<i>United States ex rel. Winter v. Gardens Reg’l Hosp. &amp; Med. Ctr., Inc.</i> , No. CV 14-08850-JFW (EX), 2017 WL 8793222 (C.D. Cal. Dec. 29, 2017), <i>rev’d and remanded sub nom. Winter ex rel. United States v. Gardens Reg’l Hosp. &amp; Med. Ctr., Inc.</i> , 953 F.3d 1108, 1117 (9th Cir. 2020) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. AseraCare, Inc.</i> , 938 F.3d 1278 (11th Cir. 2019) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Cotton</i> , 535 U.S. 625 (2002) .....	11
<i>United States v. Sanofi-Aventis U.S. LLC (In re Plavix Mktg.)</i> , 974 F.3d 228 (3d Cir. 2020) .....	27
<i>Universal Health Services, Inc. v. U.S.</i> , 1989 U.S. 2003 (2016) .....	31, 36, 40
<i>Walburn v. Lockheed Martin Corp.</i> , 431 F.3d 966 (6th Cir. 2005) .....	14, 18, 24



*Winter ex rel. United States v. Gardens Reg'l Hosp. & Med. Ctr., Inc.*,  
 953 F.3d 1108 (9th Cir. 2020) ..... *passim*

*Yee v. City of Escondido, Cal.*,  
 503 U.S. 519 (1992) ..... 26-27

**STATUTES**

31 U.S.C. 3729(a) ..... 4, 36, 40

31 U.S.C. 3730(b)(5)..... *passim*

31 U.S.C. 3730(d) ..... 40

42 U.S.C. 1395c (2000)..... 39

42 U.S.C. 1395f(a)(7)(A)..... 38

**RULES**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 9(b) ..... *passim*

Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(a) ..... 1

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

CMS, *Medicare & You 2020: The Official U.S. Government Medicare Handbook*  
 114 (2019) ..... 35

Medicare Payment Advisory Comm’n, *Health Care Spending and the Medicare Program, Chapter 2: The next generation of Medicare beneficiaries*,  
 37 (2015) ..... 40

Scott Glass, *Is the False Claims Act’s First-to-File Rule Jurisdictional?*,  
 118 Colum. L. Rev. 2361 (2018)..... 16-17

TB Santema. *Comparing the Meggit-Wagner and the University of Texas wound classification systems for diabetic foot ulcers: inter-observer analyses*,  
 1137 Int Wound Journal. Online 13 (2015) ..... 35

Dep’t of Justice, *Justice Department Recovers over \$2.2 Billion from False Claims Acts Cases in Fiscal Year 2020*,  
 (2021) ..... 41

Valerie P. Hans, <i>The Illusions and Realities of Juror's Treatment of Corporate Defendants</i> , 48 DePaul L. Rev. 327 (1998) .....	17
S. REP. NO. 345, 99th Cong., 2d Sess. 8 (1986).....	11
